
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Brooks, Potter, Taylor and Scott. 
Mrs Barber (Co-opted Statutory Member) and  
Mr Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2013 
 

Time: 6.15 pm 
 

Venue: Brierley Room, York Explore, Library Square, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 
 

Committee Members please note that you are to meet in 
Exhibition Square in front of the hoardings at 5:30pm 

for a tour of the Art Gallery 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 24) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Learning & Culture 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on Wednesday 12 
June 2013 and Wednesday 17 July 2013. 
 
Members of the Careers Education, Information, Advice and 
Guidance (CEIAG) Task Group will be asked to approve and sign 
the minutes of the last CEIAG Task Group meeting held on 
Tuesday 3 September 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Tuesday 17 
September 2013. 
 

4. School Improvement and Ofsted Update   (Pages 25 - 32) 
 Members will receive a presentation on the School Improvement 

and Ofsted update. 
 

5. Keeping Families Together - Safely 
Reducing York's Looked After Children 
Population   

(Pages 33 - 46) 

 This report describes the trends in the number of children and 
young people looked after by the City of York.  It examines the 
reasons for a significant and sustained growth in this population 
over a number of years and describes the progress of a 
programme of work launched in 2012 to safely reduce these 
numbers. 
 

6. 2013/14 First Quarter Financial Monitoring 
Report   

(Pages 47 - 50) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2013/14 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
and the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills 
 



 
7. Attendance of Chair of York @ Large    
 The Chair of York @ Large will be in attendance at the meeting 

to discuss the ongoing work of York @ Large and how it works 
with the Council and other partners to deliver any joint services. 
 

8. CEAIG (Careers Education, Information, 
Advice and Guidance) Review - Draft Final 
Report   

(Pages 51 - 138) 

 This report presents the findings from the recently completed 
careers education information and guidance (CEIAG) Task 
Group Scrutiny Review and the recommendations arising and 
asks the Learning & Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
agree any changes required to the report before its presentation 
to Cabinet in November 2013. 
 

9. Workplan including a verbal update on 
the ongoing Review of School Meals   

(Pages 139 - 140) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2013-14 municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by ema
[...]
��	�((����������
�����
���,���� �	������,����	���������	����������������0�

•� ��	����������������%����������������,� �����������7
������	��	�������������������,������������	��	�� �%������
�����%����"	����0�

•� !,����%��������%�	�%��	�9������������
��
,������,�	����,����������������	�����%����������
��"����	�@�	��������	������������� �	������,��
	���������������	�������	����,��	���� 0�

•� !,���	������	���� �	�"�	���,������
�� �������,���
��	�,�	�	�������������������	�����	����,��4������
��"�	������	��	����������� ,�,� ����������%��
"�%���,��0�

�
!,����	��������������� �����%�����	"�	�����������,��	�"�	��
 ,�,� �����%����������������%�	������,�����
��	��"0�
�
��������1�� !,�����%/�������,����	�����������������,���	����

	���������������	�������	����,��	���� �%��
��	��������������������,���	����������	�"�	��%���	��
����"	���������������,��>��	��������������	��
4��	��� ������	���������������0�

���
������1��!������	����"������ ��,��	������"	����	����

"	������������,����������.��������� �	
"���0�
�
�
�
�
�
��������	��������,��	�
A!,�������������	�������?0$'�"�����������,������=08?�"�B0�

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Click to edit Master title style

• Click to edit Master text styles
• Second level
• Third level

Ofsted outcomes over 4 years

2009

Against a background of a more challenging framework, over 
the last two years we have seen an increase in the proportion 
of schools being judged good and outstanding

• Third level
• Fourth level
• Fifth level

1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2013

2011

Outstanding Good Satisfactory / req.improve. Inadequate

A
genda Item

 4
P

age 25



Click to edit Master title style

• Click to edit Master text styles
• Second level
• Third level

What we have done
§ Improvement takes time, 3–4 years

§ Focus on what is happening in the classroom

� pupil progress in all years

� quality of teaching
• Third level
• Fourth level
• Fifth level

2

§ Leadership including governance

§ Strategic plan focuss
[...]
Fourth level
• Fifth level

6

� L2+ Writing 85%

� L2+ Maths 91%

§ Key Stage 2 (L4+ R,W&M) 77%

§ Key Stage 4 (5+ A*–C inc E&M) 67%

P
age 30



Click to edit Master title style

• Click to edit Master text styles
• Second level
• Third level

Next steps 

Our ambition is that we will have 90% schools 
good or better within two years supported by

§ Refreshed Council Plan recognising ambition 
for Education and Children’s services

• Third level
• Fourth level
• Fifth level

7

§ Peer review of School Improvement 
(completed)

§ Two year School Improvement Plan (with the 
York Education Partnership)

§ Targeted investment 

P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

18 September 2013 

 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills 

 

Keeping Families Together – Safely Reducing York’s 
Looked After Children Population 

 Summary 

1. This report describes the trends in the number of children and 
young people looked after by the City of York.  It examines the 
reasons for a significant and sustained growth in this population 
over a number of years and describes the progress of a 
programme of work launched in 2012 to safely reduce these 
numbers.  The paper concludes with some specific proposals for 
further work to ensure that all children and young people’s services 
are focussed on those children who are most likely to enter public 
care if alternative help and support is not provided. 

  Background 

2. In 2011 York’s looked after population reached 256, making it the 
fourth highest number of children looked after per 10,000 pop in 
the Yorkshire and Humber region.  Although an analysis of the 
activity at the time, both internally and subsequently by the 
external regulator (Ofsted), demonstrated that only those children 
who needed to be looked after had been taken into public care 
members and officers were concerned to try and find alternati
[...]
achieve the planned reduction in the number of children 
who are, or who become, looked after will have a significant impact 
on the budget predictions for 2013/14 and beyond. 

 Other 

10. There are no significant HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime & Disorder, 
Information Technology (IT) or Property implications. 

 Risk Management 

11. The practice and service changes described in the Keeping 
Families Together programme have been presented to and agreed 
by the City of York Safeguarding Children Board.  Regular reports 
on the progress of this work are also presented to this Board. 

 Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to note the content of this report and the 
further work described at Annex 1, paragraph 12.  

 

Reason:    The proposed work will ensure that there are robust early 
support arrangements for those children and young people 
who are most at risk of becoming looked after.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Eoin Rush 
Assistant Director 
(Children’s Specialist 
Services) 
01904 554212 

Kevin Hall 
Interim Director of Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 
 
Report 
Approved 

� Date 09/09/13 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 

Wards Affected:   Al
l 

� 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1: Keeping Families Together – Safely Reducing our Looked 
After Population in York 
 

Page 36



Annex 1 
 

Keeping Families Together – Safely Reducing our Looked After 
Population in York 

 
1.  Introduction 

 
 This paper analyses the trends in York’s looked after children 

population. 
 

 A whole system approach to achieving a sustained reduction in the 
number of children Looked After by the city is described. 

 
 The paper concludes with a description of the ongoing work to 

ensure that the city’s early intervention and preventative services 
are focussed on tho
[...]
hildren’s social care and involves all partners.   

 
 In the next six month review period we will: 

1. Review of the Troubled Family/Integrated Family Service 
arrangements to ensure that these services are targeted at 
those children and young people most at risk of coming into 
public care.   

2. Review the role and of the Children’s Centres in relation to 
those children considered to be on the ‘edge of care’. 

3. Ensure the Integrated Youth Support Service transformation 
programme delivers more targeted support to those young 
people who are at risk of entering public care. 

4. Develop the Children’s Front Door arrangements to improve 
further the ability to identify earlier those children and young 
people whose circumstances or behaviour indicates an 
increased likelihood of them becoming looked after. 

 
 
 
 
 

Eoin Rush 
September 2013 

Page 46



 
 

  

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
 
Report of the Director of Children
the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods
 
2013/14 First Quarter Financial Monitoring Report 
Culture 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 201
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the 
the Director of Children

 
 Financial Analysis
 
2 The services that relate

Scrutiny committee cross two Directorates (
Neighbourhoods and 
summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below.

 
Table 1 – Learning & Culture
2013/14 - Monitor 
 

CANS Directorate (Extract)
Arts & Heritage 
Learning Services 
Libraries & Archives
Sport & Active Leisure (Facilities)
CANS Directorate (Extract)
CSES Directorate 
Children’s Specialist Services
Education & Skills 

  
 

  

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education and 
the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 

2013/14 First Quarter Financial Monitoring Report – Learning & 

This report analyses the latest performance for 2013/1
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 

Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills

Financial Analysis 

The services that relates to the Learning & Culture Overview and 
Scrutiny committee cross two Directorates (Communities and 

and Children’s Services, Education & Skills
summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below.

Learning & Culture Financial Projections Summary 
Monitor 2 (Q1) July 

2013/14 
Budget 
£000 

CANS Directorate (Extract)  
  2,017 
       28 

Libraries & Archives   2,174 
Sport & Active Leisure (Facilities)      539 

Directorate (Extract)   4,758 
  

Children’s Specialist Services 21,655 
  6,199 

 18 September 2013 

and Skills and 

Learning & 

/14 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 

Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods and 
& Skills. 

to the Learning & Culture Overview and 
Communities and 

Children’s Services, Education & Skills).  A 
summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 

Financial Projections Summary 

Projected Outturn 
Variation 
 
£000 % 

  
+36 +1.8% 
+15 +53.6% 
+58 +2.7% 
-40 -7.4% 
+69 +1.5% 
  
+1,243 +5.7% 
-375 -6.0% 

Agenda Item 6Page 47



School & Children’s Strategy & Planning   6,722 -51 -0.8% 
School Funding & Assets 106,653 -300 -0.3% 
Directorate of CSES General     (6,804) +36 +0.5% 
Children’s Services Core Funding (114,900) -120 -0.1% 
DSG Balance Carried Forward        (400) +705 +176.3% 
CSES Directorate    19,125 +1,138 +6.0% 
    
Total Learning & Culture    23,883 +1,207 +5.1% 

  
3 The Communities & Neighbourhoods Directorate is reporting a 

forecast overspend of £69k. This relates mainly to one off 
redundancy costs of £
[...]
 the main body of the 

report.  There are no significant human resources, equalities, legal, 
information technology, property or crime & disorder implications 
arising from this report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

10 Children’s Social Services budgets are under significant pressure.  
On going work within the directorate may identify some efficiency 
savings in services that could be used to offset these cost pressures 
before the end of the financial year.  It will also be important to 
understand the level of investment needed to hit performance 
targets and meet rising demand for key statutory services.  
Managing within the approved budget for 2013/14 is therefore going 
to be extremely difficult and the management team will continue to 
review expenditure across the directorate.  More detail is provided 
regarding the budget for children’s social care in the item elsewhere 
on the agenda - Keeping Families Together – Safely Reducing 
York’s Looked After Children Population. 

 
 Recommendations 

11 As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations. 

 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2013/14. 
 

  

Page 49



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant 
Communities & 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 551635 

Kevin Hall 
Interim Director of Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

� Date 3 September 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
 
First finance and performance monitor for 2013/14, Cabinet   
3 September 2013 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 50



 

 

 

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee
 

CEIAG Task Group Scrutiny 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report presents the findings from the recently completed 
education information and guidance (CEIAG) 
Review and the recommendations arising and asks the Learning & 
Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee to agree any changes 
required to the report before its presentation to Cabinet in 
2013. 

 
Background to Suggested Review

2. In September 2012, in response to a scrutiny topic proposed by 
Councillor D’Agorne, 
Committee received a report detailing
the provision of careers education information and guidance (CEIAG) to 
young people in schools and colleges.

 
3. The Committee agreed the topic was worthy of further investigation

recognised that careful consideration needed to be given to the timing of 
the review, due to the changing landscape and new arrangements for 
commissioning and delivering careers guidance due to be introduced in 
March 2013.  With that in mind, 
consideration of the proposed topic until early 2013

 
4. In January 2013, the Committee received an update on the national 

developments, together with 
CEIAG carried out by OFSTED which had included visiting two schools 
in York. Initial feedback from OFSTED confirmed the
with the collaboration between the schools and the Local Authority, in 
relation to CEIAG.  However,
provision of careers education differed between all schools in York, the 
conclusions from the OFSTED r
picture.  They therefore agreed
collaboration between 1 or 2 other schools and the Local Authority, in 
relation to CEIAG. 

 
 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 18

Task Group Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report 

This report presents the findings from the recently completed 
education information and guidance (CEIAG) Task Group Scrutiny 
Review and the recommendations arising and asks the Learning & 
Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee to agree any changes 
required to the report before its presentation to Cabinet in 

Background to Suggested Review 

, in response to a scrutiny topic proposed by 
Councillor D’Agorne, the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee received a report detailing national and local developments in 

provision of careers education information and guidance (CEIAG) to 
young people in schools and colleges. 

The Committee agreed the topic was worthy of further investigation
recognised that careful consideration needed to be given to the timing of 

review, due to the changing landscape and new arrangements for 
commissioning and delivering careers guidance due to be introduced in 

With that in mind, Members agreed to postpone their 
the proposed topic until early 2013.  

January 2013, the Committee received an update on the national 
developments, together with information on a recent thematic review into 
CEIAG carried out by OFSTED which had included visiting two schools 
in York. Initial feedback from OFSTED confirmed they were impressed 
with the collaboration between the schools and the Local Authority, in 
relation to CEIAG.  However, the Committee recognised that if the 
provision of careers education differed between all schools in York, the 
conclusions from the OFSTED review would not represent the full 
picture.  They therefore agreed it might be sensible to also look at the 
collaboration between 1 or 2 other schools and the Local Authority, in 

 
18 September 2013 

 

This report presents the findings from the recently completed careers 
Task Group Scrutiny 

Review and the recommendations arising and asks the Learning & 
Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee to agree any changes 
required to the report before its presentation to Cabinet in November 

, in response to a scrutiny topic proposed by 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 

national and local developments in 
provision of careers education information and guidance (CEIAG) to 

The Committee agreed the topic was worthy of further investigation, but 
recognised that careful consideration needed to 
[...]
dvice to be 
age appropriate, and for increased links between businesses and 
education.  
 
Implications & Risk Assessment 
 

81. Once the Committee have agreed the draft recommendations arising 
from this review, the implications and risks associated with the review 
recommendations will be identified and included in this section of the 
report, prior to its presentation to the Cabinet in November 2013. 

 
Report Recommendation 

 
82. Having considered the draft final report and its annexes, Members are 

recommended to  
 

i) agree the draft recommendations shown in paragraphs 77-79 
above  

ii) Agree any revisions / additions required to this draft final report 
  

Reason:  To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and 
the committee’s annual workplan. 

 

Page 67



 

Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Cllr David Scott  
Chair of Task Group 
 

In conjunction with:  
 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
 

Scoping Report Approved ü Date 10 September 2013 
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – DfE Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities 
Annex B – DfE Statutory Guidance for Schools & Colleges 
Annex C – DfE Practical Information for Schools Colleges 
Annex D –  ACEG Framework & Guidance for Careers & Work-Related 

Education 
Annex E – Timetable for Review 
Annex F –  NYBEP Employability Charter 
Annex G – Barnardos Report 
 

Page 68



Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities on 
Targeted Support Services for Young People 

About this guidance 

1. This is statutory guidance from the Department for Education.  This 
means that recipients must have regard to it when carrying out duties 
relating to the provision of targeted support services for young people. 

2. The purpose of this guidance is to id
[...]
38



 
 

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan for 2013-14 

 

Meeting Dates Work Programme 
17 July 2013 
@ 5:30pm 

1.  York Theatre Royal – SLA Performance Bi-annual Update Report  
2.  Bi-annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children  
3.  Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report   
4.  Scoping Report for School Meals Scrutiny Review  
5.  Workplan 

18 Sept 2013 
@ 6:15pm  

1. School Improvement and Ofsted Update (KH) 
2. Review of the Costs of Looked After Children (ER) 
3. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
4. Attendance of Chair of York @ Large (arriving approx 6:15pm) 
5. CEIAG Review - Draft Final Report 
6. Workplan inc. verbal update on ongoing review of School Meals 

20 Nov 2013 
@ 5:30pm 
 

1. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report  
2. Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
3. Scoping Report on Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review 
3.   Workplan inc. verbal update on ongoing scrutiny review of School Meals 

22 January 
2014 @ 5:30pm 

1.  York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report 
2.   Attendance of Chair of Learning City (invite to send) 
3.   Bi-annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children 
4.   Draft Final Report for School Meals Scrutiny Review  
5.   Workplan inc. verbal update on ongoing Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review 

19 March 2014 
@ 5:30pm 
 

1.   Attendance of Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services – Update 
on priorities and challenges for 2013/14 & Priorities for year ahead 

2.   Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3.   Draft Final Report for Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review  
4.   Workplan 

30 April 2014 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture – Update on priorities and challenges  
2.   Draft Workplan for 2014/15 – Discussion re Possible Topics for Review in 2014/15 
3.   Workplan 2013/14 

 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 139



P
age 140

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 17/07/2013 Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/09/2013 CEIAG (Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance) Scrutiny Review Task Group

	4 School Improvement and Ofsted Update
	5 Keeping Families Together - Safely Reducing York's Looked After Children Population
	Annex 1

	6 2013/14 First Quarter Financial Monitoring Report
	8 CEAIG (Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance) Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A LA guidance Apr 2011
	Annex B Statuatory Guidance
	Annex C practical guide for schools
	Annex D ACEG Framework
	Annex E review timetable
	Annex F
	Annex G

	9 Workplan including a verbal update on the ongoing Review of School Meals



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 18 September 2013 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-
Chair), Brooks, Potter, Taylor, Scott and 
Hodgson (as a Substitute for Cllr Barnes), 
Mrs R Barber (co-opted Statutory Member) 
and Mr Andrew Pennington (co-opted 
statutory member) 

Apologies Councillor Barnes 

 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included in the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or disclosable interests which they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda or any other 
general interests the might have within the remit of the 
Committee other than those listed on the agenda. No interests 
were declared. 
 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Learning 

and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 12 June and 17 July 2013 and the minutes of the 
final meeting of the Careers Education, Information, 
Advice and Guidance (CEIAG) Task Group held on 
3 September 2013 be approved and signed by the 
chair as correct records. 

 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 



19. SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT AND OFSTED UPDATE  
 
Members received a presentation which provided them with an 
update on School Improvement and Ofsted results. Members 
welcomed Maxine Squire to her first meeting of the committee in 
her role as Interim Assistant Director (Education and Skills). 
 
She reported that, against a background of a more challenging 
framework, over the last two years York had seen an increase in 
the proportion of schools being judged as good or better. 
Members were able to compare York to its statistical 
neighbours, schools in the Yorkshire and Humber region and 
nationally as of June 2013 and were provided with the 2013 
results across all key stage areas. They were told what had 
been done to achieve these results and the next steps which 
would be taken in order to achieve their ambition to have 90% of 
schools categorised as good or better within two years. They 
were advised that this would be supported by the refreshed 
council plan recognising the ambition for Education and 
Children’s Services, the completed peer review of Children’s 
Services, the two-year School Improvement Plan (with the York 
Education Partnership) and targeted investment. 
 
Members acknowledged that while the results showed a very 
strong Ofsted attainment profile in terms of secondary schools, 
which at 80% in the good or better categories was well above 
regional and national average, this profile was reversed when 
you looked at primary schools with only 74% of schools classed 
as good or better. The Principal Advisor assured Members that 
they were working in a targeted way to ensure primaries not yet 
classed as good achieved this level within two years. She 
explained that due to the relatively small number of schools in 
York, the percentage of schools falling below good may appear 
high, but in fact this only actually accounted for two schools. 
She assured Members that they were working actively with 
school leaders to achieve improvements in these two schools.  
 
She drew Members attention to the Key Stage 4 results and 
advised them that it was the first time that York had been top of 
the region at this level. Members were advised that there were 
also some improvements in outcomes at Key Stage 2.  
 
Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 
 



Reason: In order that the Committee is kept up to date on 
Ofsted results of schools in York.  

 
 

20. KEEPING FAMILIES TOGETHER - SAFELY REDUCING 
YORK'S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN POPULATION  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the trends in the 
number of children and young people looked after by the City of 
York. It examined the reasons for a significant and sustained 
growth in this population over a number of years and described 
the progress of a programme of work launched in 2012 to safely 
reduce these numbers. The report put forward some specific 
proposals for further work to ensure that all children and young 
people’s services were focussed on those children who would 
be most likely to enter public care if alternative help and support 
was not provided. 
 
The Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services, and the 
Head of Services Resources provided additional information in 
response to issues raised by Members during discussion of the 
report. 
 
Resolved: That the report and further work described in annex 
1 be noted.  
 
Reason: In order that Members are aware of the proposed 

work will ensure that there are robust early support 
arrangements for those children and young people 
most at risk of becoming looked after.  

 
 

21. 2013/14 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
Members considered the 2013-14 First Quarter Financial 
Monitoring Report which provided an analysis of the latest 
performance for 2013-14 and forcasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plan and budgets for all of 
the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the 
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods and the Director 
of Children’s Services, Education and Skills.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 



Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 
performance position for 2013-14.  

 
 

22. ATTENDANCE OF CHAIR OF YORK @ LARGE  
 
The Chair of York@Large attended the meeting and provided 
an update on York@Large and how it worked with the Council 
and other partners to deliver joint services. 
 
Members expressed concerns about the decrease in footfall 
figures in the city. The Chair of York@Large acknowledged the 
situation and advised the committee that they were looking at 
making a joint bid to the Arts Council and Visit England based 
on trying to find ways to increase the number of visitor  
spending with cultural tourism in mind. He stated that the 
ongoing bid was already informing the work being undertaken 
by Visit York in conjunction with City of York Council towards a 
Tourism Strategy for York. Members were advised that the 
interim Tourism Strategy was already in the public domain, and 
although Visit York normally reported to the Economic and City 
Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee, there was no 
reason why Members of this committee should not view it. The 
Chair of York@Large stated that they had highlighted the need 
to include a contemporary offer against the background of a 
historic city, in addition to the heritage offer and noted the 
benefit to York@Large of the Tourism Strategy including a 
cultural input. The Chair asked that a link to the interim Tourism 
Strategy be emailed to committee members. 1 
 
The Chair of York@Large advised that they had had 
discussions with economic development with regard to 
improving the impact of creative industries and businesses 
setting up in the city with the hope of creating a hub of 
likeminded companies.  
 
Resolved:  That the update from York@Large be noted. 
 
Reason: In order that Members are kept informed on work 

undertaken by the Council’s strategic partners. 
 
Action Required  
1. Head of Culture, Tourism & City Centre to liaise 
with Chair of York@Large to provide information to 
Members   

 
GC  



 
23. CEAIG (CAREERS EDUCATION, INFORMATION, ADVICE 

AND GUIDANCE) REVIEW - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
Members considered the draft final report of the Careers 
Education, Information, Advice and Guidance (CEIAG) Scrutiny 
Review. The report presented the findings from the recently 
completed CEIAG Task Group Scrutiny Review and the 
recommendations arising and asked the Learning and Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to agree any changes 
required to the report before its presentation to Cabinet in 
November 2013. 
 
Members had been provided with a revised draft final report 
following publication of the agenda and prior to the meeting. 
This included some minor changes to the wording of the report 
as suggested by the Youth Support Services Manager. 
Members were advised that the changes did not materially 
affect the findings or recommendations and had been made with 
the agreement of the Task Group Chair. 
 
The Youth Support Services Manager advised Members that 
research by Barnados and Ofsted which had recently been 
published drew similar conclusions regarding careers education, 
advice and guidance as the CEIAG Task Group had. 
 
Resolved: That the draft recommendations shown in 

paragraphs 79-81 of the report be agreed. 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, 

protocols and the committee’s annual work plan.  
 
 

24. WORKPLAN INCLUDING A VERBAL UPDATE ON THE 
ONGOING REVIEW OF SCHOOL MEALS  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2013-14 
municipal year. 
 
It was agreed that an update on the ongoing School Meals 
Scrutiny Review would be forwarded to Members by email due 
to time constraints.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted. 
 



Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.15 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 


